of property, plant and equipment, secured loan and an understatement of net income.

16

SIRE BIOSCIENCE INC. (Formerly Blox Labs Inc.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

4. RESTATEMENT (continued)

2) The Company has reclassified the secured loan as long term as there is a $500,000 payment that
is to be paid within six months of the closing of the transaction.  This error resulted in the
reclassification of $500,000 of the secured loan to current liabilities.

3) In the consolidated cash flow statement, the Company has netted the proceeds of the secured

loan against the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.  This error resulted in the cash
flows used by investing activities to be overstated by $5,300,000 and the cash flows from
financing activities to be understated by $5,300,000.

These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected consolidated financial statement
line items in the comparative year.

The effects of the restatement on the September 30, 2018 consolidated financial statements are as
follows:

 Previously
reported Adjustment Reclassification As restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 6,614,322 (848,750) - 5,765,572
Current portion of secured loan - 500,000 500,000 500,000
Secured loan 5,300,000 (1,232,658) - 4,067,372
Deficit (30,228) (116,092) - (146,319)

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
General and administrative 5,599 - 2,394 7,992
Insurance 1,599 - (1,599) -
Finance costs 795 - (795) -
Accreted interest expense - 116,092 - 116,092
Loss and comprehensive loss for

the year/period (30,228) (116,092) - (146,319)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
Loss comprehensive loss for the

period (30,228) (116,092) - (146,319)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
Loss for the period (30,228) (116,092) - (146,319)
Accreted interest expense - 116,092 - 116,092
Acquisition of property, plant

and equipment
(1,314,322) (5,300,000) - (6,614,322)

Repayment of secured loan - (500,000) - (500,000)
Proceeds from secured loan - 5,800,000 - 5,800,000

17

SIRE BIOSCIENCE INC. (Formerly Blox Labs Inc.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

4. RESTATEMENT (continued)

An opening statement of financial position has not been presented as the Company was incorporated
in 2018.

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION

On February 28, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire all of the issued and

outstanding securities of BCP, in exchange for the issuance of 234,800,000 common shares of the

Company.  The transaction closed on August 28, 2019.  The Company also changed its operating name